The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 161 - 2021

A By-Law to Authorize an Amended Funding Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as Represented by the Minster of Innovation, Science and Development (FedNor) for the Harbourfront Detailed Design Work

Whereas Council authorized a contribution agreement with FedNor at its October 19, 2021 meeting in the amount of \$325,000 to support the implementation of the Harbourfront Business Development Plan; and

Whereas due to delays in the project commencement along with project costs and financing table amendments an amending agreement is required; and

Whereas an amending agreement has been reached for the detailed design and tender specifications project to extend the end date to December 31, 2022 and revise the Project Costs and Financing Table;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That authorization be given for the City of Kenora to enter into an amended funding agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as Represented by the Minster of Innovation, Science and Development (FedNor) for the Harbourfront Detailed Design Work.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora be and are hereby authorized to execute the amending Agreement on behalf of the City of Kenora in accordance with the terms and conditions set out therein and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second	d Time this 21 st day of December, 2021
By-law read a Third & Final	Time this 21st day of December, 2021
	The Corporation of the City of Kenora

Heather L. Pihulak, City Clerk

Daniel Reynard, Mayor